Authority: Parks and Environment Committee Item PE3.1, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on April 23 and 24, 2007

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 269-2018

To appoint area weed inspectors under the Weed Control Act and to repeal By-law 383-2004 and By-law 426-2007.

Whereas under subsection 125(3) of the City of Toronto Act, 2006, the City has the status of a single-tier municipality for all purposes; and

Whereas under subsection 6(1) of the Weed Control Act, the council of every single-tier municipality is required to appoint by by-law, one or more persons as area weed inspectors to enforce the Weed Control Act in the area within the council's jurisdiction and to fix their remuneration or other compensation;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

1. Appointment of area weed inspectors.

A. The following employees are appointed as area weed inspectors under the Weed Control Act:

Doug Smith Patricia Landry

B. Remuneration for duties undertaken as an area weed inspector is included in the remuneration received as a City employee.

2. Repeal.

By-laws 383-2004 and 426-2007 are repealed.

Enacted and passed on March 27, 2018.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker Ulli S. Watkiss, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)